

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TERMS OF SAI	.E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/							
BID OPENING DATE	10/1	19/2011	Contracting Contract	BI	O OF	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAMATIO	JB DN: REST		962-73 ON OF LAND & O'		DDENOUM #	\$ 94,328.00
	THE WEST NWEST VIRGOUS SOLICITON TRACT TO RECLAMATION HAVACO, WE A MANDATOR OP/13/11 OF REQUIRED TO MANDATORY THE BID. BIDDER. A	VIRGINIA INIA DEP ING BID TO PROVI DN OF 2- IS BRANC EST VIRG RY ON SI TO ATTEN PRE-BID NO ONE ALSO, PR	PURC ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE H REF INIA, TE PR AM. D THI PERSO EBIDS	HASING DIVISION NT OF ENVIRONM M QUALIFIED CON L LABOR AND MAN ABANDONED MINE USE PILE" PROJIC (MCDOWELL CO. EBID CONFERENCY ALL INTERESTED S MEETING. FA L RESULT IN DIST N MAY REPRESENT WILL INVOLVE TERRAIN AND/OR	N, FENTA NTRA TERJ PRO ECT). E SH PAF ILUF SQUA T MO EXTE	OR THE AL PROTECTION, ACTORS FOR A CALS FOR THE DJECT KNOWN AS LOCATED IN HALL BE HELD OF RE TO ATTEND TO ALIFICATION OF ORE THAN ONE	N H
	POTENTIAL OFFICIAL I PRE-BID. REPRESENTA IN DISQUAL ACCEPT ANY THE BIDDER COMPLETED SHEET. TH	BIDDERS DOCUMENT FAILURE ATIVE NA IFICATI OTHER R IS RES THE INF HE PURCH	TO C VERI TO P ME ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH	FYING ATTENDANG ROVIDE YOUR CONTINUE THE ATTENDANCY THE BID. THE ENTATION TO VEN BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTENT VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	WILCE AMPANE STARIFYNG THE DR ANDAN	L SERVE AS THAT THE MANDATO IY AND IEET WILL RESULTE WILL NOT 'ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE IE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S ICE SHEET. IN	RY
SIGNATURE	-01	1 n -A		TELEPHONE	201	984-1115 DA	TE 10-19-11
TITLE		Chente	26		304	784-1113	
Presiden		550	693	493 T NAME AND ADDRES			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate

shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation. 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/								
BID OPENING DATE:	I	10/19/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
£ .	ADDITI	NN. WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL POTENTIA	L BIDDERS INC	CLUDE	
					D FAX NUMBER.			
					ARE REQUESTED TO			
					THE PRE-BID. BI FTER THE BEGINNI		KINE	
					MITTED TO SIGN I		PATE.	
	KLDID	MILL	NO 1 B		1121125 10 01011 1			
	DIRECT	IONS T	O PRE	BID:				
	TDAVEL	TO 115		MCDON	ELL COUNTY EDO	M MELCH BBO	reen	
	COUTH	UN MA	103	THE	ELL COUNTY. FRO SITE IS FOUND TU	RNING OFF WV	103	
					ISSIONARY BAPTIS		ITE	
					ALONG THE ROAD		LE	
	PAST T	HE CHU	RCH.					
	DIANC	AND CD	ECTET	CATIO	NS MAY BE OBTAIN	ED EBOM MADE	Р.	
					ST., SE, CHARLE			
					PAYMENT OF \$10.0			
				The state of the s	MADE BY CHECK OF	MONEY ORDER	•	
	NO CAS	SH WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.			
	EXHIBI	т 5						
	CVUIDI	. 1 2						
te te					1D-5 PROVIDES TH	I		
	THE ASSESSED VICTOR REPORTS			The state of the s	PROVEMENT CONSTR	HEN TO STATE TO STATE OF THE ST		
					HAT SUBMITS A BI			
					LOSED DRUG-FREE		NCL	
					ED AND SUBMITTED		D	
	AS EVI	DENCE	OF TH	E VEN	DOR'S COMPLIANCE	WITH THE		*
					1D, CHAPTER 21 (
		VIA COL			E TO SUBMIT THE	1		
			에게 하나마네 하드 방송.		SUCH BID.	SHALL RESULT		
		- MOUTE AT	L OFFI I] 51				
5,510011,0110,0000000000000000000000000		22230210210000		SEF DE	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE			200000000000000000000000000000000000000		TELEPHONE		DATE	10-10-11
TITLE		IF	EIN			ADDRESS	HANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
EN STATE OF	IEN DEOF			NOTE	OT NAME AND ADDRESS			



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15546

304-558-2157

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

¥ 7	090	60	417	304-98	34-1115
CA	RPE	NT	ER	RECLAMATION	INC
0	BO	X	130	15	

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
TOO CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/				0.7.7	NINO TINE	01.70DM
BID OPENING DATE:	Tourse state of the state of th	CAT		OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOONT
	WITHIN 365 (CALENDAR DA . UNLESS (HIS CONTRACT IS AYS AFTER THE NO OTHERWISE SPECIF ER WILL BE CONSI	TICE IED,	TO PROCEED THE FULLY	
	RIGHT TO CAI NOTICE TO TI SUPPLIED AR	NCEL THIS (HE VENDOR : E OF AN INF	RECTOR OF PURCHA CONTRACT IMMEDIA IF THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY O NS OF THE BID AN	TELY OR R DO	Y UPON WRITTE WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORE	EN
	THE HIGHER RATES AS ES TO WEST VIR	OF THE U.S TABLISHED GINIA CODE	ACTOR OR SUBCONT DEPARTMENT OF FOR MCDOWELL COU 21-5A, ET,SEQ. S APPLY TO THIS	LAB(NTY	OR MINIMUM WA	
	INTEREST FO REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY A	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW MERICAN IN	ERENCES MADE TO DUE (EXCEPT FOR) CONTAINED IN T STITUTE OF ARCHI NTRACT ARE HEREB	AN HIS TEC	Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS	
			: VENDOR IS REC RKERS' COMPENSAT			
	ALL OF THE OF THIS CON		KED BELOW WILL B	E A	REQUIREMENT	
3 H 5 A	OF COMMERCI	AL GENERAL CONTRACT. UMENTS, TH	SSFUL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSUR UNLESS OTHERWI E MINIMUM AMOUNT \$250,000.	ANC SE	E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
SIGNATURE		SEEF	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND (TELEPHONE	CONDIT		DATE
TITLE	:: 	ĪFEIN			48888888888	NOTE TO BE NOTED ABOVE
I I I					ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE NO.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE) MAINTENANCE BOND: BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE 10-19-11 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15546

REQ NUMBER

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:	16	10/19/	2011		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS	TORS LICENSE DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA I	G W SINI THE DRS	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR LICENSE MAY	RS S BE	ı.
	CAPITO	Contract Con	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, ROOM 319,				
,	PROSPE NUMBER		BIDDE EIR B	R TO ID.	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT			E	*
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		Carpenter Reclamation	Inc.		• •	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	WV007728				
	COPY O		R CON	TRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIC ACT.			0F	
				APP	LICABLE LAW				
	& REGU "REQUE DIVISI	LATION ST FOR	S, AN QUOT THE S	D THE ATION	E CODE, PURCHASE INFORMATION PRO " ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERN	VII VUP	DED IN THE RCHASING	JLES	
	ANY OT	HER SO	URCE,	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICATED IN SPECIFIC	OM :	CH CONTRADIO	CTS	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITI	ONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE KC					TELEPHONE			DATE	10-19-11
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546

1.0	PAGE
	6

10-19-

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 08/25/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 CAT **AMOUNT** ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE QUANTITY DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. EXISTING AT ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME CONSTRUED AS WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. ALLOTTED FOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R T 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED	TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2011							
BID OPENING DATE:	10/19/	/2011		BID O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE C	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBE	IR	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
[] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []	(D) HER DEFI AINED HE	NED IN TH	ES CONCERNIN E TECHNICAL		EGETATION MAY	BE	
WITH HAVE THAN CERT	ART IN VOUT PRES PROVII THIRTY	THIS CONT WRITING BY JUDICE TO DED THAT T CALENDAR VIL, RETUR	THE DIRECTO ANY OTHER RI HE CONTRACTO DAYS WRITTED	OR OF FIGHT OR OR IS G	LED IN WHOLE PURCHASING, REMEDY IT MAGIVEN NOT LESS (DELIVERED) OF INTENT	Y	
VEND PERM MATE	OR TO: (A) ITS FOR RIALS TO	OBTAIN A ALL TRANS AND FROM OBTAIN A	ALL NECESSAR'SPORTATION OF	Y DIVIS F EQUIF TE.	THE SUCCESSFUSION OF HIGHWAPMENT AND	YS	
RECL PROJ PLAN AND MADE	ALL RDANCE AMATION ECT. IS & SPE ALL PRO	WORK UNDE WITH THE S OF THE "I CS ARE INC VISIONS, C LY A PART	HARRIS BRANC CORPORATED H CLAUSES AND	NS PREF H REFUS ERE IN CONDIT: TRACT,	PARED FOR THE SE PILE" BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN A AND CONSISTS		
VALU	THE ICATION ES AS H	FOR PAYMI	OR SHALL FUR ENT WITH AN ORE REQUESTE	ITEMIZE D. THE	O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDE R APPLICATIONS	ED	
SIGNATURE		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TEA	IMS AND CON		DATE	
and the state of the state of the state of							
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP155

DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC VENDOR PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		10/19/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							AT THE PAYMENT AFTER RECEIPT		
	APPLIC	ATION	FOR P	AYMEN	The State of the S		ALTER RECEIF		
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN	THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL	CONTR PAYME THE BE D	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM	MAY, ON A SED ON THE OF THE SUB INED FROM	PERIO AMOUN MITTAL THE AC	. THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY	OF	*
	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON	A LUMP			
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR	OTECT VOID	ION, THE S	TATE M	ONTRACTOR FILE AY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT	5	
	REV. 1		OP IIS	E OF	DOMESTIC S	TEFI P	RUDIICTS		
	1. EX	CCEPT WIRCHASI CONTR	HEN A NG DI ACTOR	UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT F	IZED BY TH N PURSUANT USE OR SUF ROJECT OTH	HE DIRE TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BEL EEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL		
		IIS CON	TRACT	,			S. AS USED IN S ANY ERECTION	O.R.	
		CONS OF (STRU	TRUCT OR OTH JCTURE	ION O	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT CLUDING, BU	ADDITI TO ANY TON TU	ON TO, ALTERATED BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, RO	DADS	
		OR (COOLIN	G OR	VENTILATING THE SUPPLY	NG PLAN Y OF AN	ON OF ANY HEAT NTS OR OTHER ND MATERIALS FO CONTRACT WITH	DR	
	6000.000000000000000000000000000000000				VERSE SIDE FOR TE				
SIGNATURE				SEE HI		TELEPHONE	MULLIONS	DATE	
LC.									10-19-11
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for

DEP15546

RFQ NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF C. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

5

DEP15546

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

× 7	09060	417	304-98	34-111
CA	RPENT	TER	RECLAMATION	INC
P 0	BOX	130	15	

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS. 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT PROVISIONS, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TELEPHONE 10-19-11 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION OF	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

SH I

OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	# 88888888	SHIP V	IΔ	lp	.O.B.	s:: 1 ::	FREIGHT TERMS
					Ŭ.					TREIGHT TERMS
08/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/10/	2011			DID	ODENTHO	TIME		7.004
	2010/05/06/08/09	10/19/		0.47		BID	OPENING	IIME	<u>U 1</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	MBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
								2 <u>0 00 20 20 20 20 20 20 </u>	villale)	
	DETERM	THEC T	UAT T	UEDE	EXISTS A	DID EOD	I TVE E	OBETCH		
					EL THAT I					
	1	- 55			R DOMESTI				88	
					WRITING,				ING	
					T BID FOR				TC	
					ATE IN TH				13.	¥)
	1				INUM, GLA		1	I AKL		
	001121	1110 10		ALON	INOII, OLA	55 UK 5				
	REV. 3	/88								
	EXHIBI	T 9								
	AND THE COURT OF T	300.								
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONS	TRUCTION	N	
		T ADDE					DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND		91	
2										
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIR	ED	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	ISSUING			
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCI	ES:		
	274.05 m 440.1	and the same of th	/ 	19			1			
					INEER SHA					
					IES THAT					
					THE PROJ		HE ADDE		D	
					D TO THE					
		SING D	THE RESERVED IN	(4232V)(100 V	THE ARCHI				LS	
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGEN	CY FOR		
	MHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.					
*			J. J. St		END THE A					
					, IF NECE				_	
	Transport of the same of the same of	G DATE	1,000		ENDUM SHO				E	
				IEEN	(14) DAYS	PKIOK	IO THE	RID		
E	OPENIN	G DATE	•							
	(3) A	ממא וו	ENDA	SHUIII	D BE FORM	ALLV AC	KNOW ED	CED BY		8
					TO THE ST					
					ULATIONS				0 M •	
	THE SA	HIL KUL	LO AN	D KEG	O LA I TUNS	TOAT AF	LIIO	THE		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE			-			TELEPHONE		D	ATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				AD	DDESC CHAN	IOES	TO DE NOTED ADOVE
ł							AU	DRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Carpenter Reclamation Inc. REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST 25305-0130 CHARLESTON, WV THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: **DEP15546** BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 10-19-11 KC TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NEZDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15546

	V	PAGE
-		/

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE DOIN	re's	TER	MS OF SAL	# ************************************	Townson Apple	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	F 0 0	danata Fas	EDELOUT TEDLUS
DATE PRINT		IEH	MS OF SAL	E.	SHII	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/10/	2011		L	DID	ODENIA	NO TIME	0.1	. 70DM
LINE	QUAN	10/19/	UOP	CAT	ITCUN		UPENI	NG TIME	0.1	: 30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUAN	VIII Y	.00P	NO.	HEMIN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AWOUNT
	ADDEND ADDEND	UM DOC UM THA	UMENT T IS	. TH ISSUE	E ONLY E D FOR TH	E SOLE P D/OR DAT	MAY URPOS E.	BE FOR A SE OF	N	
	REV. 1	1/96				on inc.	mains	Carpenter W		
	EXHIBI	T 10			BEOL	ITCITION	NO .	.DEP1554	4	
					KEQU	13111011	NO.	.DEF 1994	0	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE		Y RE	ING CHECK /ISIONS T		
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:							
	NO. 1	/							17	
	NO. 2		• •							
	NO. 3		••							2
	NO. 4									
2	NO. 5					28				
						CONFIRM TREJECTION		ECEIPT OF BIDS.	ТН	
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR ELD B SONNE	ASSUMEI BETWEEN N	/ENDOR'S BINDING	ADE I REPRI	DURING AN ESENTATIV NLY THE		
SIGNATURE /		<i>/</i>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS		DATE	
Kel	lley 1	arri	nler			30	4980	4-1115	DATE	10-19-11
Preside	nt	// F	55	0693	493			ADDRESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER Quotation DEP 155

DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PR	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP V	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25	/2011		***************************************						
BID OPENING DAT		10/19/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
K)				GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B 304 984	ID:	IS NECESSARY		ř.
160			RESS Car	TO BE penter F P.O. F		PAYMEN	E CURRENT T PROCESSING:	-	
ė	CONCE	RNING T	OR T	YPE N UOTE:	AME OF PE	ERSON TO	CONTACT . 984-1115	•	
	****	* THIS	S IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP15	546 ***** TOT	AL:	\$\frac{94,328.00}{KC}
				 	VERSE SIDE FOR	TEDMO AND CO	 	gy kgal kgal	
SIGNATURE 1				oee He	VEHSE SIVE FOR	TELEPHONE	AUTIONO	DATE	
K	C						1		10-19-11
TITLE			FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Harris Branch Refuse Pile DEP15546

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Carpenter Reclamation Inc.	
Address:	Sissonville, WV 25360	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity		Description	Unit Price	Amount
		124 M M			
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	\$4,729.00	\$ 4,729.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	\$ 2.000.00	\$ 2,000.00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
5.1	1,035	LF	Straw Wattles	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,140.00
5.2	975	LF	Super Silt Fence	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,850.00
5.3	1	EA	Triangular Silt Dikes	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
5.4	1	EA	Sediment Traps	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
5.5	1	EA	Temporary Construction Entrance	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
6.0	2	AC	Revegetation	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
7.1	115	LF	Type 1 Channel	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,300.00
7.2	45	LF	Type 2 Channel	\$ 43.00	\$ 1,935,00
7.3	95	CY	Riprap Bank Protection	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00
8.0	5,132	CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 7.00	\$ 35,924.00
11.0	50	LF	Underdrain	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00
12.0	1	AC	9-inches Soil Cover	\$ 11,200,00	\$ 11,200.00
				,	
					
		第条城		F	N. T. Y. T. P. S. S.
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		COLUMN ASSESSMENT	TOTAL		\$94,328.60

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation Tax Payer ID No.: 550693493 Address: PO BOX 13015 City: Charleston State: W Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 304 984-1115 Fax No.: 304984-2770 E-mail address: rearpen 103 & Aol. cam
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley Carpenter, have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
 Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date K. Carpentes President Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

-	100.00	
D0	244	n
- 4		

Contractor's Business Name:	Carpenter Reclamation Inc.	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name NAMA Address	Position/Title Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	
NameAddress	Telephone #
Begin Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



AVS OFT Report - 4/5/2010 12:56:36 PM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

End Date

Begin Date

6861/1701 6861/1/01 6861/1701

10/1/1989

10000	Entry yele	Entity Selected (149018) Carlyenter Reclamation inc	
Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership
(140612) Carpenter Reclamation Inc	President	(140616) Kelley Carpenter	
(140618) Carpenter Reclammation Inc.	Straneholder	(140616) Kelley Carpenter	%0s
(140618) Carpenter Rechamation Inc	Shanehol der	(140617) Mary Carpenter	%Q%
(140618) Carpenter Reclassistion Inc.	Vice President	(140617) Mary Carpenter	

K. Caysenter / Current Ingernations.



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

DEP15546

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/29/		/0011			
	10/19,				:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDENDUM ISS TO DISTRIBUT	SUED FOR TH	DENDUM NO. 1 *** E HARRIS BRANCH BID SIGN-IN SHEE DATORY PRE-BID M	TS AND THE Q/A	
		DATE & TIM	E REMAIN UNCHANG	ED AS 10/19/11	
	******	***** NO	OTHER CHANGES **	******	
			£		. * .
	ħ.				
					en A
mace rida					
01		JB	962-73	11	2.12.2.40
1	1 PECI.AMATION:	PESTOPATT	 ON OF LAND & OTH	#P DRODEDWIEG	94,328.00
•	CECEMIMITON.	KESTOKATI	ON OF LIAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	KC
			1		
₩ 1					
	9.50		i i		
SNATURE /	- A	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
Kel	ly Carpo	ntes	30	984-1115 DATE	10-19-11
Presider		55-069			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
INIL	EN RESPONDING	TO BEO INISEE	ET NAME AND ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELI	ED 'VENDOD'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

DEP15546 Harris Branch Refuse Pile Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 60 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Q: Where is the soil borrow area located?

A: There is a potential soil borrow area located off site. It is shown on the inset on Plan Sheet 2. Should the Contractor decide to obtain and utilize any borrow areas outside of construction limits, or move material from one property owner to another, unless designated, the Contractor shall be responsible to obtain from the property owner(s) of the borrow areas, all necessary rights of entry, including rights of entry for WVDEP and OSMRE for inspection purposes. The said rights of entry agreement must state that the property owner(s) indemnify and hold harmless the WVDEP for Contractor's action for any injury or damages whatsoever resulting from the use of the property. Please reference Special Provision VII of the Specifications.

Item 3: Q: Is burning permitted?

A: Burning of the combustible material will not be permitted on or near refuse, mine portals, or within close proximity to coal seams or utilities. The Contractor shall obtain all permits and licenses required prior to burning the material. Prior to burning, a plan showing the location of material to be burned, and all fire control measures to be implemented, including copies of permits and licenses, shall be submitted to the WVDEP's representative for approval. Please reference section 4.2.7 of the Specifications.

Item 4: Q: Does the chain link fence near the mobile have to be removed?

A: Please refer to plan notes and specification 4.1.2. It is anticipated that the chain link fence will have to be removed and replaced to facilitate the drainage/refuse work. The fence location is shown on the plans. The fence shall not be damaged or destroyed during the removal, and shall be replaced in the original location after construction is completed. Cost for fence removal shall be included in Item 4.1, Site Preparation.

Item 5: Q: Does the trash/debris beside the chain link fence have to be removed?

A: If the trash/debris is within the construction work limits, and must be moved to facilitate the drainage/refuse work, then the trash/debris must be disposed of offsite, in accordance with Specification 4.0, Site Preparation.

3 Page 1 of ≰

Date 9/13/11

Request for Proposal No. <u>DEP15546</u> PLEASE PRINT

HARRIS BRANCH REFUSE PILE

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY — IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

COMPANY: EASTERN TANK & UTILITY SERVICES 145 KRT LANE RINKETON IN BOOK 304-524-2692 RED: REDSIGE BOUSENTS	PHONE 304-524-2692 TOLL 800 455-6754
Add	FAX 304 324 3632
Company: DCI SHIRES, INC. Rep: MicHAEL CARFES	PHONE 304 323 1996 TOLL FREE
	FAX 304 323 3037
Company: Preville favires + Exec. Inc. 80x 1290	PHONE 304772 8307
WR HOUCE PINON	TOLL FREE-30473 2 7855
Email Address: Towypp (a) nol. Com	FAX
	PHONE 304-925-0283
Cha	TOLL FREE
Email Address: DHR732 & Apr Vahes- Con	FAX 304-925-9230
	PHONE (304)446-3417
	TOLL FREE
Address	FAX (304) 466-3746
н	

Date 9/13/11

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. DEP15546 PLEASE PRINT

HARRIS BRANCH REFUSE PILE

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY — IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

Company: Main Street Reiblers LLC POB	PO Ber 3009	PHONE 304-520-2665
Rusty Sarver	Princeton WU 24740	TOLL FREE
Addr		FAX 304-425-217/
COMPANY: GOPHER LAND SERVICES POPON	401	PHONE 304 BGD 1909
	1 WI 25:81Z	TOLL ' I
Email Address: MNDSE @ Sociden 184K. Net		FAX
Company: Constr. Reclametion, INC	Po BA 13015	PHONE 304-984-1115
Rande Can	SK Small gue	TOLL FREE
Address: R Conners		FAX 984-2770
ASA ENERGY I	STEWART ST	PHONE 308-320-3941
Wes Addain	Welch WYA 24864	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Wes addrain @ HoTMo: 1. com		FAX
1 ((en)	124 MicPat (A)	ADVEPHONE 454 255-043
Rep: MINOP (GUYDA)	ZOLUN 28815 FREE	TOLL FREE
Email Address: PB, CUIN BACK-UN. COM		FAX 204755 7050

3 3 Page Kof K

Date 9/13/11

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. DEP15546 PLEASE PRINT

HARRIS BRANCH REFUSE PILE

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY — IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

Company: Poster Les Land Corp.	800 Prinches Ave.	PHONE 304-324-2417
Mark Kind	Blockels WV	TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Ren:		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX

See Attachment

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact

		Agency REQ.P.O#
		BID BOND
WOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PROPERTY That was	W1
	THESE PRESENTS, That we,	
		, as Principal, and
		, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
		, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State(\$) for the payment of which
		Ives, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
well and truly to be made, we	jointly and severally blind burse	ives, our nells, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	AND	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ned hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	pe rejected, or	
hereto and shall furnish any o agreement created by the acc force and effect. It is express	ther bonds and insurance requi	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached red by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fu the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even
The Surety, for the v way impaired or affected by a waive notice of any such exte	ny extension of the time within	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, Principal and Surety hav	e hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
have caused their corporate s	eals to be affixed hereunto and	these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of	, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
70		
		By(Must be President or
		Vice President)
		(Title)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Surety Corporate Seal

(A)

(B)

AGENCY

RFO/RFP#

(A)

(C)

(D) (E)

(F)

(G) (H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(0)

(P) (Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V) (W)

NOTE:

			Bid Bond		
WV State Agency	KNOW AI	L MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersigned,	
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)	of	(D)	_,(E),	
Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	(F)	of	(G) ,	
right corner of page #1)	(H)	, a corpo	ration organized	and existing under the laws	
Your Company Name	of the State of	(I)	with its principa	al office in the City of	
City, Location of your Company	(J)	, as Sure	ty, are held and f	irmly bound unto The State	
State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the	penal sum of	(K)	
Surety Corporate Name	(\$(L)) for the	payment of which	h, well and truly to be made,	
City, Location of Surety	we jointly and sever	ally bind ourse	lves, our heirs, ac	Iministrators, executors,	
State, Location of Surety	successors and assig	gns.			
State of Surety Incorporation	The Condi	tion of the abov	e obligation is su	ch that whereas the Principal	
City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration				
Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof to enter into a				
bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing t	for			
"5% of bid" or a specific amount on			(M)		
this line in words.					
Amount of bond in figures					
Brief Description of scope of work		EREFORE.			
Day of the month	(a) If said	bid shall be rej	ected, or		
Month	(b) If said	bid shall be ac	cepted and the Pr	incipal shall enter into a	
Year	contract in accordan	nce with the bid	or proposal attac	ched hereto and shall furnish	
Name of Corporation	any other bonds and	i insurance requ	ired by the bid o	r proposal, and shall in all	
Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perfo	rm the agreeme	ent created by the	acceptance of said bid then	
Signature of President or Vice				obligation shall remain in full	
President				eed that the liability of the	
Title of person signing				event, exceed the penal	
Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obli			I do a series de de de	
Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety	for value rece	eived, nereby stip	ulates and agrees that the	
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by				
Surety	any extension of time within which the Obligee may accept such bid: and said				
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their				
Surety Seal must accompany this bid					
bond.	hands and seals, an	d such of them	as are corporatio	ns have caused their corporate	
	seals to be affixed	nereto and these	presents to be si	gned by their proper officers,	
	this(N)	iay of	(0) , 20_	<u>.</u>	
	Principal Corporate	Seal		(Q)	
	Timolpai Corporati	Dour	((Name of Principal)	
	(R)	Ву	(S)	
	. ((K)	2)	(Must be President or	
				Vice President)	
				(T)	
			-	Title	
	(U)		1110	
	Surety Corporate S			(V)	
	Burety Corporate c	· Cui		(Name of Surety)	
				A	
				#	
			-	(W)	
			(1	Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15546	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigne	ed, Carpenter Reclamation, Inc	21
of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	as Principal Travelers Casualty and Surety Comp	any
of America 119 Virginia Street W., Charleston WV a corporatio		
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, a	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prince	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and r DEP15546, Harris Branch Refuse in McDowell County WV	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
according to plans and sepcifications.		6 63
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees tha way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Oblige waive notice of any such extension.	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no see may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set th	heir hands and seals, and such of them as are cornerations	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents I		
1st day of September , 20 11	to so digities by their proper uniters, this	
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Ally Alpenter Kelley Carpenter (Must be President or Vice President)	
	President (Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amer (Name of Surety) Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact	rica

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 003842167

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

of the City ofCharlestoneach in their separate capacity if mother writings obligatory in the national contracts and executing or guarant	ture thereof on behalf of	the Companies in their	business of guaranteein	g the fidelity of pe	rsons, guaranteeing	Attorney(s)-in-Fact, al undertakings and the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the C	Companies have caused thi	s instrument to be sign	ed and their corporate se	als to be hereto affi	xed, this	17th
	Farmington Casualty C Fidelity and Guaranty I Fidelity and Guaranty I St. Paul Fire and Marin St. Paul Guardian Insu	nsurance Company nsurance Underwrite e Insurance Compan	Tra rs, Inc. Tra	velers Casualty an	nrance Company ad Surety Company ad Surety Company and Guaranty Com	y of America
1917 6	NCORPORATED ST. 1951	SEANCE STATES	SUPPORTOR OF SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD, CONN.	Helicoln &	SUTY MORE SERVICE SERV
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	George W Thomp	Therefore son, Senior Vice Presid	lent
On this the 17th day of August , 2010 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.						
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto s My Commission expires the 30th		AL SECTOTARY) —		u C. J.	

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 15+ day of Saptambar, 20 11.

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF			
COUN	NTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:			
I, <u>K</u> state	elley Compenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:			
1.	I am an employee of Carpenter Reclamation Inc. ; and, (Company Name)			
2.	I do hereby attest that (Company Name)			
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The a	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury Inc. Carpenter Reclamation Inc.			
	(Company Name)			
	By: Kelley Carpenter / Kelley Carpenter			
	Title: <u>President</u>			
	Date:			
Take	n, subscribed and sworn to before me this 19 day of Oct. 2011			
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Slssonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017 (Notary Public)				
THIS	S AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO IPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE			
AFF]	IDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF			
THE	BID.			

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Carpenter Reclamation Inc.	
Vendor's Name:	Date: 10-19-11
Authorized Signature: Kelley Calipenles	Date:
State of	
County of Kanawha , to-wit:	00 11 11
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19 day of 0cT.	. 20 1.4
My Commission expires June 4 , 20 17	
NOTARY PUBLIC	Nichl Buy
AFFIX SEAL HERE	
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY	

P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017